Ethel Stevens

Occupant Name: **Ethel Stevens**

Section T, Lot 45 Location:

Date of Birth: 1/21/1889

Date of Death: 3/15/1986

Date of Burial: 3/18/1986

No Veteran:

Lot Owner: R. Stevens

Multiple Occupants: No

Comment:







Ethel Stevens

3-19-1986 Ethel Stevens, 97, Brownstown, died at 3:15 a.m. Saturday, March 15, at Hoosier Christian Village, Browns-

She was employed by The Banner from 1912 to 1916 as a typesetter.

She helped organize the Brownstown Senior Citizens Club in 1973 and helped secure the first federal grant of \$40,000 for the group. She also served as its president in 1975.

She was a member of the Pythian Sisters, where she was a past chief. She was a member of the Brownstown Christian Church for 86 years and a member of the Brownstown Order of Eastern Star No. 264 for more than 60

She was born Jan. 21, 1889, in Medora to the late James A. and Annie Hattabaugh Kennedy.

She married Riley Stevens on Dec. 24, 1916, and he died Feb. 28, 1960.

She is survived by her sister, Mrs. Carl (Gladys) Willey of Seymour.

She was preceded in death by two brothers and a child who died in infancy.

Funeral was held March 18, at the Winklepleck-Weesner Funeral Home, Brownstown, with the Rev. Gary Morning officiating. Burial was at Fairview Cemetery, Brownstown.

Memorials may be designated to the Brownstown Christian Church or Hoosier Christian Village.